AP Literature and Composition January 2018

	Sunday
	Monday
	Tuesday
	Wednesday
	Thursday
	Friday
	Saturday

	**Unless otherwise noted, the reading indicated on each day is when it is due. 
Ex: You should have thoroughly read and be thoroughly  prepared for quiz and discussion over Jane Eyre Chs 1-6 ON January 16. 
	1

New Year's Day
	2


	3
Teacher in service-No students
	4
First full day for students

Fall of Icarus lesson

Explain Hacker quizzes, issue books

*HW: Read syllabus thoroughly 
	5

Review of Poetry terms, clarify syllabus questions
Introduction to weekly poetry responses

Two poems and SOAPS with “The Whipping” and “Who Hurt You So”
	6

	7
	8
Intro to AP course ppt- What is AP, test ppt

AP Test focus: Mult. Choice

*All supplies and signed parent notes due
	9
Intro to AP course ppt- What is AP, test ppt

AP Test focus: Free Response


	10

Intro to AP course

Focus: The Rhetorical Triangle and tone
	11
Literary Terms

And AP Style Writing Review and outline of Lit Terms tests
*Poetry responses due

*HW: Begin reviewing terms.
	12
“Blue Beards” and Introduction to Jane Eyre and the Victorian Era
*HW: Begin reading novel.
	13

	14

**A Note on AP Literary Terms tests: EACH TEST will be worth 20% of your mastery test grade and will be averaged together. The final test, Part IV (With miscellaneous and ALL terms, will be averaged in TWICE (40% of mastery grade).
	15

M L King Day- NO SCOOL
	16
*Jane Eyre Chs. 1-6 Discussion 
*Hacker Tighten wordy sentences, Prefer active verbs, Balance parallel ideas, Add needed words

	17

 “The Passionate Shepherd” and “The Nymph’s Reply…”
	18
*Jane Eyre Chs. 7-10

*Poetry responses due
	19
*AP Literary Terms Test Part I (TIMED): Theme, Figures of Speech

*AP Style writing workshop: Thesis, topic/conclusion sentences, support, transitions, intro/conclusion
	20

*AP Style writing workshop: Review chunk writing, organization, details, transitions

	21
	22
 The Sonnet “Shall I compare thee…” and “My Mistress’ Eyes…”
	23
*Jane Eyre Chs. 11-15
*Hacker Eliminate confusing shifts, Untangle mixed constructions

	24

*AP Literary Terms Test Part II: Genres, Rhetoric  (TIMED)
*The Sonnet continued (See Monday)
	25
Jane Eyre Chs. 16-18
*Poetry responses due
	26
*AP Literary Terms Test Part III:
Sonic devices, Syntax 
*Writing In-Class timed essay (PRE Test)
	27

	28
	29
“A Valediction: Forbidding Mourning” Donne
	30
*Jane Eyre Chs. 19-23
* Hacker Repair misplaced and dangling modifiers, Find and appropriate voice (*Read Provide sentence variety, though you will be tested on this skill in a different way. We will focus greatly on this during our writing workshops.)

	31
*AP Literary Terms Test Part IV: Miscellaneous, all terms in application 
“The Broken Heart” and “The Flea” Donne
	
	
	**CALENDER IS SUBJECT TO CHANGE AT TEACHER’S DISGRESSION (or at the whim of someone outside of our school who has no idea how laborious and time- consuming it is to plan an AP course and how challenging it is to recover instruction time lost due to something entirely out of the instructor’s control.)   


AP Literature and Composition February 2018 UPDATED AS OF 1/29 THROW AWAY YOUR OTHER ONE!
	Sunday
	Monday
	Tuesday
	Wednesday
	Thursday
	Friday
	Saturday

	**Unless otherwise noted, the reading indicated on each day is when it is due. 

Ex: You should have thoroughly read and be thoroughly  prepared for quiz and discussion over Jane Eyre Chs 24-26 ON February 1.
	January 29

READING DUE: 

Gilman’s “The Yellow Wallpaper” (312-325)

“The Yellow Wallpaper” Discussion

BRING PERRINE TO CLASS!! 

	January 30

*Jane Eyre Chs. 19-23
Speed Dating discussion
* Hacker Repair misplaced and dangling modifiers, Find and appropriate voice
	January 31
*AP Literary Terms Test Part III:
Sonic devices, Syntax
READING DUE:

Perrine’s Symbol, Allegory, Fantasy (288-298)

Gilman’s “The Yellow Wallpaper” continued
Writing and/or discussion

BRING PERRINE TO CLASS!!


	 February 1
*Jane Eyre Chs. 24-26
*Poetry responses due

*Jane Eyre Quiz
	2

In-Class writing workshop
	3

	**SEE SYLLABUS FOR ADDITIONAL INFORMATION!
	5

READING DUE:

*Perrine’s “Reading the Poem” (744-46) “A Valediction: Forbidding Mourning” Donne (808-809)

Discussion

BRING PERRINE TO CLASS!!

	6
*Jane Eyre Chs. 27-30


	7

IN CLASS: “The Lamb” and “The Tiger” by William Blake (884-5)
	8
*Jane Eyre Chs. 31-35
*Poetry responses due
	9
*Jane Eyre Chs. 36-38
*Writing In-Class timed essay(?)
	10
**Next year’s note: ADD 1 or 2 full novel discussion days for Fishbowl seminars for Jane Eyre.

	11
	12
*AP Literary Terms Test Part IV: Miscellaneous, all terms in application
AP Exam Multiple Choice practice (Poetry and Prose)
BRING JANE EYRE AND NOVEL PROJECT NOVELS TO CLASS
	13
*Reading/Work Day

And Multiple Choice Practice
BRING JANE EYRE AND NOVEL PROJECT NOVELS TO CLASS
*Hacker Tighten wordy sentences, Prefer active verbs, Balance parallel ideas, Add needed words


	14
*Jane Eyre AP Unit Test
	15
 A Doll House Assignment introduction and work day;
Heart of Darkness novel issued and as you read assignment
Parent/Teacher Conferences- Half day for students
*Poetry responses due
BRING PERRINE TO CLASS!!
	16
Teacher in service-No students
	17
.

	18
	19

Presidents Day—NO SCHOOL
	20
****NOVEL PROJECT QUARTER 3 DUE
Heart of Darkness Background, imperialism, frame lesson
	21
READING DUE: Perrine “Realistic and Nonrealistic Drama (1164-1168)
IN CLASS READING:

A Doll House Act I
HW: Finish A Doll House reading not finished in class
BRING PERRINE TO CLASS!!
	22
Read A Doll House Act II (IN CLASS READING) And Multiple choice practice
HW: Finish A Doll House reading not finished in class
*Poetry responses due
BRING PERRINE TO CLASS!! 

	23
Writing workshop OR in class writing: Tone words and poetry practice
If time, HOD multiple choice questions 
	24

	25
	26

Heart of Darkness Part I Discussion and Essential Question project time
	27
*A Doll House project Part I pre-reading research due, student presentations
*A Doll House Act I and II discussion/ student presentations (speed-dating style)
* Hacker The comma
BRING PERRINE TO CLASS!!

	28
**A Doll House Act III (IN CLASS READING)
HW: Finish reading assignment
BRING PERRINE TO CLASS!!
	
	
	**CALENDER IS SUBJECT TO CHANGE AT TEACHER’S DISGRESSION.


AP Literature and Composition March 2018

	Sunday
	Monday
	Tuesday
	Wednesday
	Thursday
	Friday
	Saturday

	
	Feb.26
Heart of Darkness Part I Discussion and Essential Question project time
	Feb. 27
A Doll House Act I and II discussion/ student presentations 
 *A Doll House project Part I pre-reading research due, student presentations(speed dating style)

* Hacker The comma
BRING PERRINE TO CLASS!!


	Feb. 28
A Doll House Act III (IN CLASS READING)
HW: Finish reading assignment
BRING PERRINE TO CLASS!!
	1
Heart of Darkness Part II discussion and Essential Question time
*Poetry responses due
	2
Writing workshop OR timed in-class writing (Most likely this will be an in class timed essay. I’m 99% sure.)

  Practice AP Multiple choice

Perrine pg. 1103-1106
(“A Valediction…”)

	3

	4
	5 

**A Doll House Act III/ full work discussion 
BRING PERRINE TO CLASS!
	6
Reading and work day

*Multiple choice practice
BRING PERRINE and/or ANY PROJECTS to class!
 

	7
*Heart of Darkness Part III/Full work discussion via student presentations
**HOD Question Analysis Presentations and discussion
*HOD Essential Question PPT Due

	8
*Heart of Darkness
Part III/Full work discussion via student presentations 
*HOD Question Analysis Presentations and discussion  continued
*Poetry responses due
	9
HOD Timed Writing OR writing workshop (This will depend on March 2.)
Short HOD discussion
**Quarter 4 novel project selection due

 *HOD as you read journal assignment due


	10
**note in future—Add a work day for HOD!

Also, I took our Jury of her peers for Monday, March 19.  Next time, add HOD close reading extra day. For Jury assignment, I had level 1, 2, 3 discussion, but I took that out as well (Mon 3/19)   

	11
	12
Heart of Darkness Close Reading Part 3:

Mistress vs. Intended in Character attitude and development 
*The female theme and Marlow’s view of women in HOD
	13
*Poetry Analysis (IN CLASS READING) and TPCASST
*Independent project time for A Doll House as you read assignment
*Multiple Choice practice

*BRING PERRINE TO CLASS! 
	14

*Writing Workshop: Heart of Darkness Thesis Statements and Outlines for 5 HOD essay prompts.


*Hacker Eliminate confusing shifts, Untangle mixed constructions

	15
*READING DUE: Perrine “Figurative Language” Paradox, Overstatement, Understatement, Irony” (836-45)
Poetry Analysis 
 *Poetry responses due

BRING PERRINE TO CLASS!!
	16

*A Doll House projects due and ADH discussion

*Heart of Darkness timed writing in class (40 minutes).  (Students will have one prompt from Wednesday’s group work.)

*HW: Read “A Jury of her Peers”.  IF you are absent, google the PDF, and read it anyway. 

BRING PERRINE TO CLASS!!
	17
**SATURDAY SESSION 

8:00-11:00 AM

BE ABOUT 10 MINUTES EARLY. 

BRING A PEN, PENCIL, AND PAPER

	18
	19
*READING DUE: Perrine “Meaning and Idea” (873-6)
*Introduction to Beloved, issue novels
*Poetry: ”Southern History” 882 (IN CLASS READING)

BRING PERRINE TO CLASS!!


	20
ACT (JUNIORS)!
Seniors: I will most likely have to proctor the ACT, so this will be a READING/STUDYING day for you.

P4- Bring novel project novels and HOD/Perrine, and you will have time to work. 
*Test Review HOD and A Doll House
*BRING PERRINE TO CLASS!

	21
*AP Test Part I Heart of Darkness and A Doll House
	22
*AP Test Part II Heart of Darkness and A Doll House
 
*Poetry responses due
	23
*Writing Workshop Heart of Darkness and/or poetry papers

 * Hacker Subject-verb agreement, other problems with verbs
	24

	25
	26
Spring Break—No School—READ BELOVED AND CONTINUE NOVEL PROJECT

**We will hit the ground RUNNING with Beloved after spring break. Don’t procrastinate! Read the novel thoroughly now so that you can review thoroughly later.
	27
Spring Break—No School—READ BELOVED AND CONTINUE NOVEL PROJECT


Seriously… READ BELOVED AND WORK ON YOUR AS YOU READ PROJECT.
	28
Spring Break—No School—READ BELOVED AND CONTINUE NOVEL PROJECT

No, but really. Use your time wisely.  
	29
Spring Break—No School—READ BELOVED AND CONTINUE NOVEL PROJECT

Like really really wisely. WOW LOOK AT ALL THIS TIME!
	30
Spring Break—No School—READ BELOVED AND CONTINUE NOVEL PROJECT


WOOHOO we are SO prepared for Beloved because of spring break! WOOT WOOT!
	31
**CALENDER IS SUBJECT TO CHANGE AT TEACHER’S DISGRESSION.

Beloved due dates for April- SEE WHY YOU DON’T NEED TO PROCRASTINATE?.


Beloved April Due Dates

4/4- Pgs. 3-124
4/8- Pgs. 125-198
4/10- Pgs. 199-280
4/12- Pgs. 281-end

 4/17: Full Novel (as you read assignment due 4/17)


READ AHEAD SO THAT THE NIGHT BEFORE YOU CAN REVIEW THOROUGHLY!


AP Literature and Composition April and May 2018

	Sunday
	Monday
	Tuesday
	Wednesday
	Thursday
	Friday
	Saturday

	1
Easter Sunday
	2
Spring Break—No School—READ BELOVED AND CONTINUE NOVEL PROJECT. THIS IS YOUR LAST DAY, SO YOU SHOULD PROBABLY BE WAY AHEAD BY NOW. 
	3
“The Love Song of J. Alfred Prufrock” 
Early Modernism
The Dramatic Monologue 

 (in class) 
**Beloved blog post #1 Due by 7 pm

	4
Beloved Part I 

Pgs. 3-124
**Beloved blog comments (3) due by 9 pm
	5
-Poetry, Prose, and Free Response Essay Strategies Lesson
-Intro to Sethe Trial assignment

- Prosecution and defense teams assigned  

*Poetry responses due, 
**Turn in the names of students’ blogs you commented on  (notebook paper)
**Beloved blog post #2 Due by 7 pm 
	6
Beloved Part I 

Pgs. 125-198
**Beloved blog comments (3) due by 9 pm

	7

	8
**Beloved blog post #3 Due by 7 pm
	9
Beloved 

Part II
Pgs. 199-280


**Beloved blog comments (3) due by 9 pm



	10
-Multiple Choice/Poetry strategies Lesson and Practice
-Sethe on trial work time (30 mins)
**Beloved blog post #4 Due by 7 pm
**Turn in the names of students’ blogs you commented on  
	11
Beloved Part III 

Pgs. 281-324 (end of novel)
**Beloved blog comments (3) due by 9 pm
	12
Macbeth background and Shakespearian Language
-Sethe on trial work time (30 mins)
*Poetry responses due
**Turn in the names of students’ blogs you commented on  

	13
Beloved full novel 
AP prompt writing, timed 40 minutes PROSE
*AP test prep multiple choice
-Sethe on trial work time (30 mins) 
**Beloved blog post #4 Due by 7 pm
 
	14
**SATURDAY SESSION 9:30-12:30

	15

**BEGIN STUDYING FOR AP EXAM AND AP MAJOR WORKS DATA TEST!!
	16 

Beloved full work discussion
and Sethe on Trial work time
**Beloved blog comments (3) due by 9 pm
	17
Macbeth I
**Turn in the names of students’ blogs you commented on  
**HOMEWORK: STUDY FOR AP EXAM!
**TNReady TESTS BEGIN. BE PREPARED.
	18
Macbeth II

**HOMEWORK: STUDY FOR AP EXAM
	19
 Macbeth II/III
*Poetry responses due
	20
SETHE TRIAL IN CLASS
BE AT SCHOOL. NO MATTER WHAT.

**NOVEL PROJECT QUARTER 4 DUE


	21



	22

	23
Macbeth IV
**HOMEWORK: STUDY FOR AP EXAM!
	24
Macbeth IV
**HOMEWORK: STUDY FOR AP EXAM!

	25
Macbeth V/FULL WORK discussion
**HOMEWORK: STUDY FOR AP EXAM

	26!
Beloved AP Exam
**HOMEWORK: STUDY FOR AP EXAM!
**FINAL Poetry responses due (SENIORS ONLY!) JUNIORS HAVE ONE MORE POETRY RESPONSE!
	27
Macbeth FULL WORK discussion
**HOMEWORK: STUDY FOR AP EXAM!
	28
**SATURDAY SESSION 8:00-11:00



	29
	30
AP EXAM PREP AND POETRY
**STUDY FOR AP MAJOR WORKS DATA TEST
	May 1
AP EXAM PREP AND POETRY
-AP WRITING WORKSHOP AND REMINDERS
**STUDY FOR AP MAJOR WORKS DATA TEST
	2
AP EXAM PREP AND POETRY
*AP MAJOR WORKS DATA TEST (ALL STUDENTS!)
	3
AP EXAM PREP AND POETRY
*FINAL Poetry responses due (Juniors only)
	4
-AP EXAM PREP AND POETRY
-AP WRITING WORKSHOP AND REMINDERS
	5

	6
	7
AP EXAM PREP AND POETRY
	8
AP EXAM PREP AND POETRY
	9
AP EXAM at 8:00 a.m.! GOOD LUCK!!!
Senior Exams
	10
Senior Exams
	11
PARTAYYY!!!
	12
**CALENDER IS SUBJECT TO CHANGE AT TEACHER’S DISGRESSION.


AP Literature and Composition May 2018

	Sunday
	Monday
	Tuesday
	Wednesday
	Thursday
	Friday
	Saturday

	
	
	1
AP EXAM PREP AND POETRY

	2
*AP MAJOR WORKS DATA TEST (ALL WORKS)
AP EXAM PREP AND POETRY 
	3
AP EXAM PREP AND POETRY
*FINAL Poetry responses due 
	4
AP EXAM PREP AND POETRY
	5

	6
	7
AP EXAM PREP AND POETRY
	8
AP EXAM PREP AND POETRY
	9
AP EXAM at 8:00 a.m.! GOOD LUCK!!!
Senior Exams
	10
Macbeth Project
Senior Exams
	11
PARTAYYY!
	12

	13
	14
Macbeth Project
*Seniors: Awards Day practice  (9 am East Gym); Awards Day (2 pm)
	15
Macbeth Project

*Seniors: Graduation (6 pm)
	16
*JUNIORS ONLY: MACBETH PSYCHOANALYSIS DUE
*Exams
	17
*Exams
	18
End of 4th Nine Week Grading Period
	19

	20
	21
In-Service Day- No Students
	22
Last Day of School for Students
	23
	24
	25
	26

	27
	28

Memorial Day
	29
	30
	31
	
	**CALENDER IS SUBJECT TO CHANGE AT TEACHER’S DISGRESSION (or at the whim of the school system…)


June 2018

	Week
	Sunday
	Monday
	Tuesday
	Wednesday
	Thursday
	Friday
	Saturday

	22
	
	
	
	
	
	1
	2

	23
	3
	4
	5
	6
	7
	8
	9

	24
	10
	11
	12
	13
	14
	15
	16

	25
	17
	18
	19
	20
	21
	22
	23

	26
	24
	25
	26
	27
	28
	29
	30


July 2018

	Week
	Sunday
	Monday
	Tuesday
	Wednesday
	Thursday
	Friday
	Saturday

	27
	1
	2
	3
	4

Independence Day
	5
	6
	7

	28
	8
	9
	10
	11
	12
	13
	14

	29
	15
	16
	17
	18
	19
	20
	21

	30
	22
	23
	24
	25
	26
	27
	28

	31
	29
	30
	31
	
	
	
	


August 2018

	Week
	Sunday
	Monday
	Tuesday
	Wednesday
	Thursday
	Friday
	Saturday

	31
	
	
	
	1
	2
	3
	4

	32
	5
	6
	7
	8
	9
	10
	11

	33
	12
	13
	14
	15
	16
	17
	18

	34
	19
	20
	21
	22
	23
	24
	25

	35
	26
	27
	28
	29
	30
	31
	


September 2018

	Week
	Sunday
	Monday
	Tuesday
	Wednesday
	Thursday
	Friday
	Saturday

	35
	
	
	
	
	
	
	1

	36
	2
	3

Labor Day
	4
	5
	6
	7
	8

	37
	9
	10
	11
	12
	13
	14
	15

	38
	16
	17
	18
	19
	20
	21
	22

	39
	23
	24
	25
	26
	27
	28
	29

	40
	30
	
	
	
	
	
	


October 2018

	Week
	Sunday
	Monday
	Tuesday
	Wednesday
	Thursday
	Friday
	Saturday

	40
	
	1
	2
	3
	4
	5
	6

	41
	7
	8

Columbus Day
	9
	10
	11
	12
	13

	42
	14
	15
	16
	17
	18
	19
	20

	43
	21
	22
	23
	24
	25
	26
	27

	44
	28
	29
	30
	31
	
	
	


November 2018

	Week
	Sunday
	Monday
	Tuesday
	Wednesday
	Thursday
	Friday
	Saturday

	44
	
	
	
	
	1
	2
	3

	45
	4
	5
	6
	7
	8
	9
	10

	46
	11

Veterans' Day
	12
	13
	14
	15
	16
	17

	47
	18
	19
	20
	21
	22

Thanksgiving
	23
	24

	48
	25
	26
	27
	28
	29
	30
	


December 2018

	Week
	Sunday
	Monday
	Tuesday
	Wednesday
	Thursday
	Friday
	Saturday

	48
	
	
	
	
	
	
	1

	49
	2
	3
	4
	5
	6
	7
	8

	50
	9
	10
	11
	12
	13
	14
	15

	51
	16
	17
	18
	19
	20
	21
	22

	52
	23
	24
	25

Christmas Day
	26
	27
	28
	29

	1
	30
	31
	
	
	
	
	


